

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC., SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, PORT AUTHORITY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION INC., PORT AUTHORITY DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, PORT AUTHORITY LIEUTENANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, PORT AUTHORITY SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, SUPREME COURT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK STATE COURT OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK STATE POLICE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION, LOCAL NO. 4 OF THE INTERNATIONAL UNION OF POLICE ASSOCIATIONS, AFL-CIO, BRIDGE AND TUNNEL OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, TRIBOROUGH BRIDGE AND TUNNEL AUTHORITY SUPERIOR OFFICERS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK STATE and NEW YORK CITY DETECTIVE INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION DISTRICT ATTORNEYS' OFFICE,

**Appellate
Case No.:
2021-03041**

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL
POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.
125 Broad Street, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 298-9144
mmurray@nycpba.org

DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500
steven.engel@dechert.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent Police Benevolent Association
of the City of New York, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
BACKGROUND	4
I. SECTION 10-181.....	4
A. The City Council Adopts Section 10-181 in the Immediate Wake of George Floyd’s Death	4
B. Numerous City Officials Express Concerns Over Section 10-181’s Vagueness, Legality, and Workability	5
II. ONE WEEK BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL, THE NEW YORK STATE LEGISLATURE ENACTS ITS OWN CHOKEHOLD LAW	7
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY STRUCK DOWN THE DIAPHRAGM-COMPRESSSION BAN AS IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE.....	13
A. Police Officers Are Entitled to Due Process and the Benefit of the Doubt.....	14
B. The Diaphragm-Compression Ban Criminalizes the Unknown Effects of an Officer’s Conduct	17
1. Due Process Does Not Permit a Criminal Penalty Based on the Uncertain Consequences of an Action	17
2. Experts Testified that an Officer Cannot Know When His or Her Action “Compresses the Diaphragm”	19

3.	The City Cannot Defend This Statute by Relying on Other Laws that Did Not Criminalize an Unknowable Effect	21
C.	The Diaphragm-Compression Ban Lacks the Basic Requirements To Avoid Arbitrary Enforcement	25
1.	The Ban Cannot Clearly Be Applied When an Arrestee Is Actively and Violently Resisting Arrest	25
2.	The Ban Contains No Scienyer or Injury Requirement.....	27
D.	The City Cannot Save the Ban by Relying on Extrinsic Materials.....	29
II.	THE CITY’S SEVERABILITY ARGUMENT IS WAIVED AND WITHOUT MERIT	32
A.	The City Has Waived the Argument that the Diaphragm-Compression Ban Can Be Severed from the Chokehold Ban.....	33
B.	The City Council Would Likely Not Have Enacted Section 10-181 Without the Diaphragm-Compression Ban	35
III.	SECTION 10-181 IS PREEMPTED BY NEW YORK LAW	36
A.	Section 10-181 Is Field Preempted.....	37
B.	Section 10-181 Is Conflict Preempted	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	30
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Bohannon v. State</i> , 497 S.E.2d 552 (Ga. 1998)	24
<i>Cataract Metal Finishing, Inc. v. City of Niagara Falls</i> , 31 A.D.3d 1129 (4th Dep’t 2006)	36
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	33
<i>Chatin v. Coombe</i> , 186 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>City of New York v. Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 380 (1996)	35
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	17, 18, 27
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Town of Red Hook</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 99 (1983)	37, 39
<i>Freidman v. State</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 528 (1969)	21
<i>Gold v. Lomenzo</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 468 (1972)	21
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	16
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020)	30

<i>Henderson v. McMurray</i> , 987 F.3d 997 (11th Cir. 2021).....	23
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	15
<i>In re Chwick v. Mulvey</i> , 81 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dep’t 2010).....	37
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	1, 14
<i>Kaur v. N.Y. State Urb. Dev. Corp.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 235 (2010).....	21, 22
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	14
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 620 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2010)	33
<i>M. Kraus & Bros. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 614 (1946)	30
<i>Nat’l Advert. Co. v. Town of Niagara</i> , 942 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991)	35, 36
<i>O’Sullivan v. O’Sullivan</i> , 206 A.D.2d 960 (2d Dep’t 1994).....	34
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	29
<i>People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 230 N.Y. 48 (1920).....	35
<i>People v. Berck</i> , 32 N.Y.2d 567 (1973).....	30
<i>People v. Dupont</i> , 107 A.D.2d 247 (1st Dep’t 1985).....	18
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 455 (2014).....	18

<i>People v. Kearse</i> , 56 Misc. 2d 586 (Civ. Ct. 1968).....	35
<i>People v. Kleber</i> , 168 Misc. 2d 824 (Just. Ct. 1996)	18
<i>People v. Kozlow</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 554 (2007).....	22
<i>People v. Munoz</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 51 (1961).....	27
<i>People v. N.Y. Trap Rock Corp.</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 371 (1982).....	18
<i>People v. Small</i> , 157 Misc. 2d 673 (Sup. Ct. 1993)	28
<i>People v. Stephens</i> , 28 N.Y.3d 307 (2016).....	23-24
<i>People v. Stuart</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003).....	14
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	16
<i>Telecomms. Reg. Bd. of Puerto Rico v. CTIA-Wireless Ass’n</i> , 752 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2014)	33
<i>U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n v. DLJ Mortg. Cap., Inc.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 603 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	33
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	30
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 888 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Hincapie</i> , 825 F. Supp. 485 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	28
<i>United States v. Paull</i> , 551 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2009).....	22, 23

<i>United States v. Ragen</i> , 314 U.S. 513 (1942)	27
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	22, 23

Statutes & Other Authorities:

N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 2	37
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 140.10	8, 37
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 140.15	8
N.Y. Exec. Law § 837.....	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 10.00.....	38
N.Y. Penal Law § 35.30.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Penal Law § 121.11.....	8
N.Y. Penal Law § 121.13-a.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-181	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Council, Int. No. 0540-2014	4
Transcript of the Minutes of the Committee of Public Safety held on June 9, 2020.....	6
Transcript of the Minutes of the Stated Meeting held on June 18, 2020.....	6
Jonathan Allen, <i>New York City mayor says he would veto police chokehold ban</i> , Reuters (Jan. 14, 2015).....	4
Nicholas Bugel-Burroughs, <i>Prosecutors say Derek Chauvin knelt on George Floyd for 9 minutes 29 seconds, longer than initially reported</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2021).....	25
Ethan Geringer-Sameth, <i>Police Commissioner Repeatedly Contradicts Mayor on NYPD Reform</i> , Gotham Gazette (July 1, 2020).....	2, 7
Sam Raskin, <i>Eric Adams blames City Council for ‘unconstitutionally vague’ chokehold bill</i> , NY Post (June 24, 2021).....	2, 7, 26
<i>Manhattan District Attorney Cy Vance on The Recent Spike in Gun Violence</i> , Spectrum News (July 7, 2020)	2, 7
